– The State Controller shall transfer the sum of three 4 

hundred seven million nine hundred ninety-one thousand seven hundred four dollars 5 

($307,991,704) from the SERDRF to the Helene Fund. 6 

SECTION 2A.2.  Appropriation. – There is appropriated from the Helene Fund the 7 

sum of five hundred thirty-two million nine hundred ninety-one thousand seven hundred four 8 

dollars ($532,991,704) in nonrecurring funds as follows: 9 

(1) Notwithstanding G.S. 143B-1040(c), one hundred forty million dollars 10 

($140,000,000) to the Department of Commerce, Division of Community 11 

Revitalization (DCR), for the Home Reconstruction and Repair Program 12 

(Program). The Program shall be CDBG-DR compliant and consistent with 13 

the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development's Universal 14

[...]

2021-180 and Section 25 

5.4(a)(4)a. of S.L. 2022-74 for this Program. 26 

(3) One hundred million dollars ($100,000,000) to NCEM for the Private Road 27 

and Bridges Repair and Replacement Program in accordance with Subpart 28 

II-C of this act. 29 

(4) Fifty-five million dollars ($55,000,000) for the Small Business Infrastructure 30 

Grant Program in accordance with Subpart II-F of this act. 31 

(5) Twenty million dollars ($20,000,000) to OSBM to distribute to State agencies 32 

and units of local government for debris removal unmet needs.

[...]

the activities of those offices and for development of a coordinated market 2 

strategy. The nonprofit corporation shall coordinate with the Department of 3 

Transportation to promote areas and roads that are open and accessible for 4 

tourism and travel. 5 

(9) Four million five hundred thousand dollars ($4,500,000) to the Department of 6 

Public Instruction for the School Extension Learning Recovery Program in 7 

accordance with Subpart II-G of this act. 8 

SECTION 2A.3.  Additional Rental Assistance. – Effective retroactively to October 9 

25, 2024, Section 4B.7 of S.L.

[...]

SECTION 2B.1.(b)  Subsection (a) of this section becomes effective October 1, 17 

2026. 18 

SECTION 2B.2.(a)  Transfers. – The State Controller shall transfer the following 19 

amounts from the following sources to the OSBM Disaster Relief Reserve (Disaster Relief 20 

Reserve) for allocation to NCORR: 21 

(1) One hundred four million three hundred thousand dollars ($104,300,000) 22 

from the Savings Reserve. 23 

(2) One hundred four million three hundred thousand dollars ($104,300,000) 24 

from the SERDRF. 25 

(3) Eight million four hundred eight thousand two hundred ninety-six dollars 26 

($8,408,296) from the Hurricane Florence Disaster Recovery Fund. 27 

SECTION 2B.2.(b)  Appropriation. – Of the funds transferred in subsection (a) of 28 

this section, a total of one hundred twelve million seven hundred eight thousand two hundred 29 

ninety-six dollars ($112,708,296) are appropriated within the Disaster Relief Reserve and shall 30

[...]

OLR shall report the results of the study to the Joint Legislative Education Oversight 32 

Committee no later than January 15, 2027. 33 

SECTION 2G.1.(l)  Of the funds appropriated to the Department of Public 34 

Instruction in this act, the sum of four million five hundred thousand dollars ($4,500,000) in 35 

nonrecurring funds shall be used for the School Extension Learning Recovery Program, as 36 

established by this section. The Department shall allocate these funds to participating school units 37 

as follows: 38 

(1) Up to two hundred thousand dollars ($200,000) may be used statewide for the 39